

March 1, 2019

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Baillie Hearne (512) 480-8014

TEXAS BAR FOUNDATION GIVES JUDGE BARBARA M.G. LYNN STATEWIDE RECOGNITION

Judge Barbara M.G. Lynn of Dallas received the 2019 Samuel Pessarra Outstanding Jurist Award from the Texas Bar Foundation. The award was established in 1995, when the Foundation received a bequest to the endowment from the estate of Mrs. Samuel Pessarra in honor of her late husband Samuel Pessarra for the purpose of funding the Outstanding Jurist Award. Samuel Pessarra, a native of Quintana, attended Baylor University and Baylor University School of Law. Mr. Pessarra was a member of the Brazoria County Bar Association, where he served as president, director and secretary. The Pessarra Outstanding Jurist Award honors an active Federal or State Judge (including retired judges or judges of senior status who continue to sit) who exhibits an exceptionally outstanding reputation for competency, efficiency and integrity.

Judge Lynn attended UVA as one of the first women in the college. She then attended law school at SMU, where she graduated first in her class. Judge Lynn was a partner at Carrington, Coleman in Dallas until 1999. She was designated by the *National Law Journal* in 1998 as one of the 50 most influential women attorneys in the country. She served as 1998-99 chair of the American Bar Association's Section of Litigation and as the chair of the Judicial Division in 2008-2009. She received SMU's Distinguished Alumni Award for private practice in 1999. Judge Lynn was the first recipient of the Louise Raggio award for her contributions to the profession. In 2010, she received from the International Women's Forum the Women Who Make A Difference Award. In 2011, an American Inn of Court chapter, dedicated to intellectual property, was chartered in her name. She is a Judicial Advisor for The Sedona Conference patent working groups, and is the Secretary of the national American Inns of Court Board. Judge Lynn is the Chief Judge of the Northern District of Texas, where she has been a judge since 2000. She is married to trial lawyer Mike Lynn and has two daughters and two granddaughters.

Judge Lynn will be publicly recognized at the Texas Bar Foundation Annual Dinner held on June 14, 2019 at the JW Marriott in Austin. SMU Dedman School of Law will receive a \$1,000 scholarship donation in honor of Judge Lynn.

Founded in 1965 by attorneys determined to assist the public and improve the profession, the Texas Bar Foundation has become the largest charitably-funded bar foundation in the country. The Texas Bar Foundation relies on the contributions of its Fellows to improve the lives of Texans. To date, through the generosity of the Fellows, the Texas Bar Foundation has awarded more than \$19 million in grants to numerous organizations across the state.

Election to the Fellows of the Texas Bar Foundation is one of the highest honors that can be bestowed upon a member of the State Bar of Texas, representing the top one-third of one percent of Texas attorneys. Selection is based on an outstanding record in the legal profession as well as proven commitment to support the community at large. For more information about the Texas Bar Foundation, please visit www.txbf.org.

####